STATE LIBRARY AID AND GRANTS
CHAPTER 21
STATE LIBRARY AID AND GRANTS
Authority
N.J.S.A 18A:2-2, 18A:4-15, 18A:74-3.3, 18A:74-6,
18A:74-10 and 18A:74-14
Source and Effective Date
R.2000 d.145, effective March 10, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 174(a), 32 N.J.R. 1244(b).
Chapter Expiration Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.lc, Chapter 21, State Library
Aid and Grants, expires on August 6, 2005. See: 37 N.J.R. 723(a) ..
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 21, State Library Aid and Grants, was originally codified in
Title 6 as Chapter 68, State Library Assistance Programs. Chapter 68
was filed and became effective prior to September 1, 1969.
Subchapter 2 was adopted as R.1970 d.127, effective October 21,
1970. See: 2 N.J.R. 71(b), 2 N.J.R. 90(a).
Subchapter 3 was adopted as R.1972 d.186, effective September 22,
1972. See: 4 N.J.R. 155(a), 4 N.J.R. 262(b).
Subchapter 4 was adopted as R.1974 d.175, effective July 1, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 223(a), 6 N.J.R. 302(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 2 was rea-
dopted as R.1985 d.207, effective April 12, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R.
346(a), 17 N.J.R. 1078(a).
Subchapter 5 was adopted as R.1986 d.278, effective July 21, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 595(b), 18 N.J.R. 1459(a).
Subchapter 7 was adopted as R.1987 d.183, effective April 20, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 6(a), 19 N.J.R. 634(a).
Subchapter 8 was adopted as R.1987 d.182, effective April 20, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 7(a), 19 N.J.R. 635(a).
Subchapter 9 was adopted as R.1987 d.181, effective April 20, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 8(a), 19 N.J.R. 635(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 68, State Library
Assistance Programs, was readopted as Chapter 68, State Library Aid
and Grants, by R.1990 d.179, effective February 26, 1990, and Subchap-
ter 1, General Provisions, Subchapter 3, Incentive Grant Program,
Subchapter 7, Institutional Library Services, and Subchapter 8, Munici-
pal Branch Library Services, were adopted, former Subchapter 1 was
recodified as Subchapter 2, State Library Aid, former Subchapter 3 was
recodified as Subchapter 4, Emergency Aid, former Subchapter 4 was
recodified as Subchapter 5, Library Construction Incentive Program,
former Subchapter 5 was recodified as Subchapter 6, Audio-Visual
Public Library Services, former Subchapter 8 was recodifi.ed as Sub-
chapter 9, Collection Evaluation and Devc!lopment, and former Sub-
chapter 9 was recodified as Subchapter 10, Maintenance of Library
Collections, and former Subchapters 2, 6 and 7 were repealed by
R.1990 d.179, effective March 19, 1990. See: 21 N.J.R. 3822(a), 22
N.J.R. 921(c).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 68, State Library
Aid and Grants, was readopted as R.1995 d.290, effective May 12, 1995,
and former Subchapter 3, Incentive Grant Program, was repealed and
Subchapter 3, Incentive for Larger Service Units Grant Program, was
adopted as new rules by R.1995 d.290, effective June 5, 1995. See: 27
N.J.R. 620(a), 27 N.J.R. 2202(a).

chosen freeholders must submit to the State Librarian a
plan for the use of the unspent balances at least 60 days
before the deadline for expenditure. Failure to submit such
a plan, or disapproval of the plan by the State Librarian,
shall result in the withholding of State Aid payments.
(c) In reviewing the plan, the State Librarian will give
consideration to the following:
1. Priority for the use of balances for expenditures
which enable the library to comply with the provisions of
this chapter;
2. Demonstration that expenditures contribute to the
provision of efficient and effective library services, includ-
ing capital needs and facilities;
3. Inclusion of realistic, attainable, time-hounded ob-
jectives.
As amended, R.1978 d.121, effective April 7, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 95(a), 10 N.J.R. 183(b).
Amended by R.1990 d.179, effective March 19, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3822(a), 22 N.J.R. 921(c).
Board of Chosen Freeholders added and 60 days before deadline for